Rule 1.29/1.54

(a) Insert full name of
Company

{b) tnsert full name and
Address

(c} Insert date

{d) Delete as applicable

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(if any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion or Termmation of
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1.54 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 14

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

1 04045179

]

ZYZYGY PLC

[ Willam Antony Batty
Antony Batty & Company LLP
3 Field Court

Grays Inn

London

WC1R 5EF

the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 24 November, 2010
enclose a copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company
that the voluntary arrangement has been completed, (d) together with a report of my

receipts and payments

Signed

Date 14/11/2013

ZYZYGY PLC Liquidation Section Post Room

William Antony Batty

Antony Batty & Company LLP
3 Field Court

Grays Inn

London

WC1R 5EF

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

For Official Use

I

27108/2014 #1098

COMPANIES HOUSE




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 8956 OF 2010

RE ZYZYGY PLC

COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT - NOTICE OF COMPLETION

TAKE NOTICE that the Voluntary Arrangement of Zyzygy PLC approved on 24 November 2010 has
been successfully implemented Accordingly |, Willlam Antony Batty of Antony Batty & Company LLP,
3 Fleld Court, Gray's inn, London, WCTR 5EF shall cease to be Supervisor in accordance with the

provisions of the insolvency Rules 1986

Dated 14/11/2013

Signed
W A Batty
Supervisor




ZYZYGY PLC - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

SUPERVISOR’'S REPORT ON THE COMPLETION OF THE ARRANGEMENT

ANTONY BATTY & COMPANY LLP
3 FIELD COURT
GRAY'S INN
LONDON
WC1R 5EF




ZYZYGY PLC - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

This report 1s prepared n accordance to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, which
require the Supervisor to provide creditors with an update of the progress of the arrangement
The report has been prepared for the purpose of advising creditors The report 15 private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to. copied or quoted from, 1n whole or 1n part,
by credttars for any purpose other than advising them, or by any ather person for any purpose
whatsoever

W A Batty was appointed as Supervisor of Zyzygy PLC on 24 November, 2010

WA Batty, SJ Evans & HF Jesseman are licensed as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by The
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales under § 390 (2) of the Insolvency Act
1986

Abbreviations used n this report

o ZYZYGY PLC - {"ZYZYGY" or "the Company”)
+ Company Voluntary Arrangement — ("CVA”)
« W A Batty - ("the Supervisor”}




ZYZYGY PLC - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

CONTENTS

Introduction

—_

2 Progress of the Arrangement

3 Creditors -~ claims and distributions

4  Supervisor's receipts & payments

5  Supervisor's remuneration & expenses

6 The effect of the completion of the Arrangement

APPENDICES

| Supervisor's recaipts and paymenis account
il Summary of Supervisor's time Costs

it Summary of Supervisor's expenses

IV Charge out rates & disbursements pohcy




31

ZYZYGY PLC - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

INTRODUCTION

This report is prepared pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, which require the
Supervisor to prowvide creditors and members with a report on the successful completion of the

Voluntary Arrangement

This report covers the period from 24 November 2010 to 14 November 2013 and 15 the final
report

The followng mformation is included in this report

e The implementation of the Voluntary Arrangement and any departures from the
Proposal as 1t was agreed

¢ Detais of distributions made to creditors

¢ Detans of the Superwisor’'s receipts and payments including details of assets reahsed and
any costs paid

« Information regarding fees and expenses

« The effect of the completion of the Voluntary Arrangement

PROGRESS OF THE ARRANGEMENT
Following approval of the CVA, creditors claims, have been verified and admitted to participate
in the Zyzygy Share distribution or rejected

The accepted Proposal provides that the Company would 1ssue 775,225,000 ordinary shares of
0 1p to preferential and unsecured creditors of the Company (the CVA shares), with an
estimated value of £775,226 This equates to approximately 1,000 ordinary shares of 0 1p per
£1 of debt The accepted proposal 1s an arrangement with the Company’'s ¢reditors to receive
shares in sathisfaction of 1ts debts

in accordance with the CVA Proposals we have now instructed the Company director to 1ssue
the “New” Ordinary Shares of O 1p to proven creditors, share certificates where appropriate will
be despatched shortly

CREDITORS — CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
There are a number of different classes of creditors in insolvency matters These include

Secured Creditors are creditors who hold fixed and or fioating charge debenture secunty and
they are paid in priority to other creditors, subject to preferential creditors and unsecured
crechtors under the prescribed part

Preferential creditors, which relate to employees’ claims for holiday pay and some arrears of
wages Preferential creditors are paid in prionty to the prescribed part, floaung chargeholders
and unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors rank behind secured and preferential creditors Unsecured creditors recelve
the surplus from net realisations after secured and preferental creditors and any payment which
15 made under the prescribed part

Secured Creditaors
There are no secured creditors




32

33

51

52

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors
Claims
Based on the mformation from the Company's books and records and claims recewed, creditors

are estimated to total £768,226

To date i have recewed claims from unsecured creditors totalling approximately £198.152,
including claims from HM Revenue & Customs for £56,340 in respect of VAT and PAYE/ NIC

This 15 higher than expected due to a HMRC claim being significantly farger than onginally
expected from the Company statement of affaws Al agreed claims have supporting
documentation to confirm ther vahdity

Distributions

| have instructed the Company director to 1ssue share certificates where appropriate to admitted
unsecured creditors of Zyzygy Plc In total 775,226,000 shares will be distributed

The distribution equates to approximately 1000 shares per £1 of debt
Prescribed Part

There was no payment made tc unsecured creditors by application of secnion 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 as the provisions of that section did not apply 1n this matter

SUPERVISCR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

The CVA provided only for shares to be issued to creditors, There has been no cash receipts or
payments relating to Voluntary Arrangernent, a summary i3 attached Appendix il

SUPERVISOR'S REMUNERATION & EXPENSES

Approval of Basis of Remuneration & Expenses

The Supervisors fees were approved as part of the Proposals at the creditors and members
meetings, accordingly 12,500,000 New Ordinary Shares, with a nominal value of £12,500 will
be 1ssued to the Supervisor in satisfaction of the costs of the CVA

Category 1 expenses are payable without approval from creditors

Supervisor's Time Costs

For the perod of this report, hime costs amount Lo £3,795, representing thirteen hours work,
at an average charge out rate of £292 The total nme costs for the Voluntary Arrangement
amount to £13,042 representing over fifty one hours work, at an average charge out rate of
£252

These tme costs have been settled by the 1ssue of the shares referred to above

Appendix 1! contains further information about ume spent on the Voluntary Arrangement and
has been categorised into the following headings
e Administration and Planning inciudes case pianning, admimstrative set-up, appointment
notfication, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and admunistrative
functions




5.3

5 4

s Investigations inciudes reporting on the conduct of directors, investigating antecedent
transactions and any other investigations that may be deemed appropriate

o Trading ncludes planning, strategy. trading accounting, managing operations on Site,
corresponding with suppliers and Customers, and on-going emptoyee matters

e Creditors includes creditor set up, communication and meeungs reviewing and agreeing
preferenual and unsecured claims, corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and
obtaining advice 1n relation to security granted by the Company

For the period of this report, the ume spent on this matter has predominantly been spent on
agreeing creditors’ claims and on the mitiat set up and statutory tasks of the Voluntary
Arrangement

Due to the complexipes raised by debt eguity swap, work such as preparing the necessary
reporis to the creditors and case management on this assignment has predominantly been
carned out by a senior case adrmumistrator with the suitable level of experience and authority
necessary to progress the Administration Less complex areas of work such as admimstrative
functions have been carried out by junior grades of staff

A Guide to Supervisor's fees may be found at htip //www antonybatty com/resources htmi |
will also be pleased to send you a copy by e-mall or post on request Detalls of current charge
out rates are given at Appendix IV

Supervisor's Expenses
A summary of my expenses Is given at Appendix Il To date | have not drawn any fees in respect
of my expenses

Detalls of the disbursements policy are given at Appendix il

Nominee’s Fees and Expenses
My Nomunee's fee and expenses were approved as a fixed fee to be settled by the i1ssue of
5.000,000 ‘new ordinary shares’ with the nominal value of £5,000 as part of the Proposals

| iIntend to receive my Nominees fees as agreed in the near future once Lhe distribution of shares
are 1ssued

THE EFFECT OF THE COMPLETION OF THE ARRANGEMENT

The Voluntary Arrangement was a composition in full and final settlement of the Company's
debts as at the date of approval, 24 November, 2010 Creditors cannot pursue the Company for
any balance due to them in respect of those debts following successful completion of the
Arrangement The Company remains hable for any debts incurred after the date of approval of
the untary Arrangement My appomtment as Supervisor ceases with the sending of copres of

W A Batty
Supervisor
Dated 14/11/2013




Zyzygy Plc
{(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
24 November 2010 to 14 November 2013

RECEIPTS Total (£)
000
PAYMENTS
000
Balance in Hand 000
000

iPS SQL Ver 504

Page 1 of 1




MPEMQ\)( hig

ZYZYGY Zyzygy Plc

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Penod 24/11/10 14111113

Time Summary

Hours

Classificatien of work functian Partner Manager g:gféé:;::{s 'gi;’;ﬁ”s"‘gﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£) ‘:’a‘::’ (BE%B nourly
Admumstration & planming 560 280 16 65 140 26 45 6 806 95 257 35
Investgations 000 000 200 000 200 43000 21500
Realsatons of asseis 0 ad ¢ 3¢ 00Q 0 o6 030 88 50 29500
Trading 000 000 050 c o0 050 107 50 21500
Creditors 4 80 180 1520 070 22 50 5609 10 248 28
Case specific matlers 000 000 000 000 o0 000 000
Pre Jan 2003 Time Q00 000 ¢ 00 000 400 009 Q00
Tatal Hours 1040 490 34 35 210 5175 13 042 05 252 02
Total Fees Claimed 000




ZYZYGY PLC - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

SUMMARY OF SUPERVISOR'S EXPENSES

Category 1
Photocopying
Faxes
Court filing £30
Compantes House search £1
Bordereaux
Advernsing £68
Printing £1,003
Postage £9

APPENDIX Il

Category 2
£28

£2

£36

£1.111

£66




APPENDIX IV

Antony Batty & Company LLP
Time Costs ~ Charge out rates per hour and disbursements pohicy
1 April 2013 - 31 March 2014

2013\14
Office Holder {e g Supervisor) £399
Senior Manager £335
Case Manager £295
Senior Administrator £235
Adminstrator £145
Junior Administrator £80

2012\13
Office Holder (e g Supervisor) £399
Senior Manager £325
Case Manager £295
Semor Adrmunistrator £225
Adminsstrator £135
Junior Admunistrator £80

Please note that these rates may be increased from time to time Creditors wiil be notified of
changes in the annual report

Twmne 1s recorded in units of six Minutes the minimum unit of time s therefore six minutes

Members of staff with the appropriate level of expernience and authonty have been and will be
used For the various aspects of work necessary In this assignment

Disbursement Policy

Please note that the Supervisor’s disbursements are charged out at the following rates -
Category 1 - represent recovery of necessanly incurred disbursements at the cost incurred
Sundry disbursements, such as advertising, where incurred appropriately, are recharged at
100% of the cost incurred

Insurance and bonding 15 recharged at 100% of the relevant charge to the office holder

Excluding mileage, travel costs are recharged at 100% of the cost incuried

VAT 1s ¢charged as appropriate

Category 2

Photocopying i5p per sheet

Postage Royal Matl postage rates (non-franked matl}
Faxes UK £1 per sheet

Internaconal £2 per sheet

Internal meeting room hire - £100 per hour, {munimum 1 hour)

Storage £35 per box per annum

File set up, stauonery & record retention £50 per folder

Companies House search £20 per case

Travel where Antony Batty & Company LLP staff use thewr own vehicles in the course of therr
duties in this matter, the mileage 1s recharged at 45p per mile

VAT 1s charged as appropriate




